

No. 17-36002

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Appeal from United States District Court, Western District of Washington
No. 16-cv-00727-JCC

YVETTE BAILEY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ALPHA TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED, *et al*,

Defendants-Appellees.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S ARGUMENT FOR REVERSAL

Daniel F. Johnson, WSBA # 27848
BRESKIN JOHNSON &
TOWNSEND PLLC
1000 Second Avenue, Suite 3670
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 652-8660

Jeffrey L. Needle, WSBA # 6346
LAW OFFICE OF
JEFFERY L. NEEDLE
119 1st Ave. South, Suite 200
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 447-1560

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Washington Employment Lawyers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

III. ARGUMENT3

 A. An employee should not be required to prove the employer actually violated the law in order to be protected from retaliation.....3

 1. The state supreme court has not required employees to prove an actual violation.4

 2. Other anti-retaliation laws consistently use the “reasonable belief” standard.....6

 3. Requiring an employee to prove an actual violation would serve no legitimate purpose and pose an arbitrary hurdle.....9

 B. Employee whistleblowing furthers the public good so long as the policy at stake relates to a general public concern.; an employee’s subjective motivation should not matter.....10

 1. The “public purpose” must be found in the public policy, not the employee’s state of mind.....10

 2. Focusing on the nature of the policy at stake will promote effective protection of public policy.13

IV. CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Clark v. Modern Group, 9 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 1993)8

Moore v. Cal. Inst. of Tech. Jet Propulsion Lab., 275 F.3d 838 (2002).....7

Trent v. Valley Elec. Ass'n, 41 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 1994)6, 7

State Court Cases

Becker v. Community Health Systems, 184 Wn.2d 252 (2015)..... 2, 14

Billings v. Town of Steilacoom, 2 Wash.App. 2d 1 (2017).....2

Bott v. Rockwell Int’l, 80 Wn. App. 326 (1996)5

Campbell v. Ford Indus., Inc., 274 Or. 243 (1976)12, 13

Dicomes v. State, 113 Wn.2d 612 (1989) 10, 11, 12, 13

Ellis v. City of Seattle, 142 Wn.2d 450 (2000)4, 5

Estevez v. Faculty Club, 129 Wash. App. 774 (2005)7

Farnam v. CRISTA Ministries, 116 Wn.2d 659 (1991)..... 10, 11, 13

Fox v. City of Bowling Green, 668 N.E.2d 898 (1996)8, 9

Green v. Ralee Eng’g Co., 960 P.2d 1046 (Cal. 1998).....8

Harless v. First Nat’l Bank, 246 S.E.2d 270 (W. Va. 1978)..... 11, 12

Kelly v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, LLC, 245 S.W.3d 841 (Mo. App. 2007).....7

Korlund v. DynCorp Tri-Cities Servs., 121 Wash. App. 295 (2004).....5

Martin Marietta Corp. v. Lorenz, 823 P.2d 100 (Colo. 1992)8

Martin v. Gonzaga Univ., 190 Wash. 2d 1002 (2018)2

Mehlman v. Mobil Oil Corp., 707 A.2d 1000 (N.J. 1998).....8

Palmeteer v. International Harvester Co., 421 N.E.2d 876, 880 (Ill. 1981).....13

Rickman v. Premera Blue Cross, 184 Wn.2d 300 (2015)2, 6

Rose v. Anderson Hay & Grain Co., 184 Wn.2d 268 (2015)..... 2, 5, 6

Rosella v. Long Rap, Inc., 121 A.3d 775 (D.C. 2015).....8

Stebbing v. Univ. of Chi., 726 N.E.2d 1136 (Ill. App. 2000).....7, 8

TFS of Gurdon, Inc. v. Hook, 474 S.W.3d 897 (Ark. App. 2015).....7

Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co., 102 Wn.2d 219 (1984) 4, 5, 11, 12, 13, 14

Vargas v. City of Asotin, 2018 Wash. App. LEXIS 924
 (Wash. Ct. App. Apr. 24, 2018).....2

Wlasiuk v. Whirlpool Corp., 81 Wn. App. 163 (1996).....5

Statutes

Title VII, Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)7

False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3730(h)7

RCW 49.60.....7

RCW 42.40.020(b).....7

RCW 42.40.035.....7

RCW 42.40.050.....7

Arizona Employment Protection Act, A.R.S. § 23-1501(3)(c)8

Foreign Corrupt Practices Act14

Rules

FRAP 29.....1

FRAP 29(E).....1

Treatises

Henry H. Perritt, Workplace Torts: Rights and Liabilities (1991)5
